

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30/06/2016

(Rs. in lacs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	STANDALONE			
		Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		30/06/2016	31/03/2016	30/06/2015	31/03/2016
		Unaudited	Audited (As explained in Note 5)	Unaudited	Audited
1	Income from operations				
a)	Net Sales/Income from operations (Net of excise duty)	19,594.11	19,077.17	15,771.54	70,507.76
b)	Other Operating Income	50.30	20.58	3.76	162.62
	Total income from operations (net) (a)+(b)	19,644.41	19,097.75	15,775.30	70,670.38
2	Expenses				
a)	Cost of materials consumed	10,690.64	11,143.83	8,862.61	40,748.74
b)	Purchases of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-
c)	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	845.86	(64.84)	373.89	239.89
d)	Employee benefits expense	376.93	389.82	393.67	1,579.77
e)	Depreciation and amortisation expense	878.48	1,507.67	857.44	4,216.09
f)	Other expenses	5,802.50	5,427.19	4,561.17	21,111.03
	Total expenses (a)+(b)+(c)+(d)+(e)+(f)	18,594.41	18,403.67	15,048.78	67,895.52
3	Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	1,050.00	694.08	726.52	2,774.86
4	Other Income	95.24	145.28	84.32	382.22
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	1,145.24	839.36	810.84	3,157.08
6	Finance costs	350.66	405.59	350.67	1,685.27
7	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	794.58	433.77	460.17	1,471.81
8	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-
9	Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	794.58	433.77	460.17	1,471.81
10	Tax Expense (Refer Note 6)	161.80	1.63	113.23	218.04
11	Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	632.78	432.14	346.94	1,253.77
12	Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit for the period (11-12)	632.78	432.14	346.94	1,253.77
14	Paid up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- per share)	2,879.93	2,879.93	2,879.93	2,879.93
15	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves (as per balance sheet of previous accounting year)	-	-	-	33,474.42
16	Earning per share (before extraordinary items)				
a)	Basic (not annualised)	2.20	1.50	1.20	4.35
b)	Diluted (not annualised)	2.20	1.50	1.20	4.35
17	Earning per share (after extraordinary items)				
a)	Basic (not annualised)	2.20	1.50	1.20	4.35
b)	Diluted (not annualised)	2.20	1.50	1.20	4.35



Notes:

- 1 The above statement of standalone unaudited results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record in the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 09/08/2016.
- 2 Since the company has decided to submit the consolidated financials along with the annual audited results, for the quarter ended 30/06/2016 only the standalone financial result are submitted.
- 3 Response to Auditors' qualification on the financial result for the quarter ended 30/06/2016.
- 3a Up to 31/03/2013, the expenses incurred on brand promotion were capitalised as intangibles under the head "Knowhow and New Brand Development" since the brands were under establishment during that period. Effective year ended 31/03/2014, the Company adopted a policy of amortising these intangibles over a period of 5 years. During the quarter, Rs.180.41 lacs has been recognised as depreciation and amortisation expense. Had the asset been fully expensed off as on 30/06/2016, Fixed Assets would have been lower by Rs. 1,262.89 lacs (31/03/2016 – Rs. 1,443.30 lacs), the depreciation and amortisation expense for the quarter would have been lower by Rs. 180.41 lacs, Net profit after taxes for the quarter would have resulted into a Net Loss after taxes of Rs. 193.05 Lacs and the Reserves and Surplus would have been lower by Rs. 825.83 lacs.
- 3b As on 30/06/2016, fixed assets include Plant and machinery valued at Rs. 3,200.65 lacs (31/03/2016 - Rs. 3,278.63 lacs) (Gross Book Value – Rs. 5,580.40 lacs (31/03/2016 - Rs. 5,580.40 lacs)) situated at Hissar, Haryana, which are currently unutilised for over 3 years for which the Management is in the process of evaluating alternative use, and is confident that the value in use of these assets would be higher than the carrying value and therefore no impairment provision / realisable value assessment is required at this stage.
- 4 As the Company's business activity falls within a single primary business segment, namely Alcohol and Alcoholic Beverages, the disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 in terms of Accounting Standard AS 17 on Segment Reporting are not applicable.
- 5 Figures of quarter ended 31/03/2016 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the un-audited published figures for the nine months ended December 31, 2015.
- 6 Tax expense includes - Current tax expense of Rs. 181.55 lacs partially offset by Deferred tax credit of Rs. 19.75 lacs.
- 7 Previous period's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable with the current period.

AD

Place: New Delhi

Date: 09/08/2016



For Globus Spirits limited

Ajay K. Swarup
Managing Director

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF GLOBUS SPIRITS LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of **GLOBUS SPIRITS LIMITED** ("the Company") for the Quarter ended 30/06/2016 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standards for Interim Financial Reporting (AS 25), except for the requirements of Accounting Standard (AS 26) "Intangible Assets" and Accounting Standard (AS 28) "Impairment of Assets" as described respectively in paragraph 3(a) and 3(b) below, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. (a) Attention is invited to Note 3a of the Statement which states that as on 30/06/2016, Fixed Assets include Intangible Assets aggregating to Rs. 1,262.89 Lacs (31/03/2016 - Rs. 1,443.30 Lacs) under the head "Knowhow and New Brand Development" representing intangibles internally generated by the Company through expenditure on advertisement and promotional expenses. Such recognition is not in accordance with Accounting Standard (AS 26) "Intangible Assets". Had the Company complied with requirements of AS-26, Fixed Assets as at 30/06/2016 would have been lower by Rs. 1,262.89 Lacs (31/03/2016 - Rs. 1,443.30 Lacs), Depreciation and amortisation expense for the quarter would have been lower by Rs. 180.41 Lacs, Net profit after taxes for the quarter would have resulted into a Net Loss after taxes of Rs. 193.05 Lacs and the Reserves and Surplus would have been lower by Rs. 825.83 Lacs.

(b) Attention is invited to Note 3b of the Statement in respect of Plant & Machinery having Net book value of Rs. 3,200.65 Lacs (31/03/2016 - Rs. 3,278.63 Lacs) (Gross Book Value - Rs. 5,580.40 Lacs (31/03/2016 - Rs. 5,580.40 Lacs)) that are currently unutilized for over 3 years as on the balance sheet date, for which the management is evaluating alternative use and is of the view that no impairment is considered necessary at this stage. In the absence of impairment assessment, we are unable to comment on recoverability of carrying value of such assets and consequent adjustment that may be required upon such assessment.



4. Based on our review conducted as stated above, except for the effects of the matter described in paragraph 3(a) above and possible effects of the matter described in paragraph 3(b) above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the aforesaid Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS

Chartered Accountants

(Firm's Registration No. 015125N)



Vijay Agarwal
Partner

(Membership No. 094468)

GURGAON, 9 August, 2016